Cancellation of Hon'ble Court's order dated 06.08.2022, sanctioning G.P.F. Advance to Sri Jitendra Kumar Pandey, District & Sessions Judge, Ballia Page 1 1777

Joint Registrar(Admin A1 & A4)

11

May kindly see letter dated 01.09.2022 (at flag 'A') of Sri Jitendra Kumar Pandey, earlier Presiding Officer, Commercial Court, Moradabad presently District & Sessions Judge, Ballia, received in compliance of Hon'ble Court's letter no. 10982/IV-2548/Admin(A) dated 31.08.2022(at flag 'B'), whereby he has informed that he is no more in need of requested G.P.F. Advance as the marriage ceremony of his son is over. Hence, vide instant letter dated 01.09.2022 he seeks not press on his earlier application made for G.P.F. Advance.

In this context it is submitted that Sri Jitendra Kumar Pandey, while being posted as Presiding Officer, Commercial Court, Moradabad had vide application dated 05.04.2022 (at flag 'C' submitted via E-servicesJO portal) requested for sanction of final withdrawal, amounting Rs.10,00,000/- from his G.P.F. A/c No. LJU-19201, to meet out the obligatory expenses relevant with marriage of his son which was scheduled to be solemnized on 21.04.2022.

It is further submitted that application dated 05.04.2022 of Sri Jitendra Kumar Pandey, aforesaid was forwarded for kind perusal and approval of sanctioning authority vide office note dated 12.04.2022, upon which requested withdrawal was digitally approved vide Hon'ble Court's order dated 06.08.2022 (at flag 'D'), however by that time scheduled date of marriage had elapsed.

Moving forward, keeping in view the elapse of scheduled date of marriage, the sanction order dated 06.08.2022 was not communicated to Sri Jitendra Kumar Pandey. Instead, upon receiving instructions from Hon'ble Lordship's chamber, vide Hon'ble Court's letter dated 31.08.2022 (flagged as 'B') Sri Jitendra Kumar Pandey was requested to intimate the current requirement of instant withdrawal whereby vide instant letter dated 01.09.2022 (flagged as 'A'), he has made it clear that he is no more in need of requested withdrawal as the marriage ceremony of his son is over. He has further stated that he wishes his earlier application sent for said purpose i.e. application dated 05.04.2022 to be not pressed. Hence, it seems appropriate to annul said sanction order dated 06.08.2022.

<u>Cancellation of Hon'ble Court's order dated 06.08.2022, sanctioning G.P.F.</u> <u>Advance to Sri Jitendra Kumar Pandey, District & Sessions Judge, Ballia</u>

In the view of aforesaid facts and circumstances, if approved by In-charge Joint Registrar(Judicial)(Budget), the matter may kindly be placed before Hon'ble Mr. Justice Anjani Kumar Mishra (Nominated Judge for Sanction of Temporary Advance/Final Withdrawal to the Judicial Officers from their GPF Account, of Moradabad District), for His Lordship's kind perusal and order to the effect that Court's sanction order dated 06.08.2022 (flagged as 'D') may be annulled and Sri

Jitendra Kumar Pandey, aforesaid may be intimated accordingly in this respect ?

10fedperuh 09/09/2022 (Pranti Dixit)

Nominated Judge.

Section Officer

(Arvind Kr. Srivastava) Asstt. Registrar Admin A-1 section

<u>I/c Joint Registrar(J)(Budget)</u> Submitted for kind perusal and onwards submission before Hon'ble Mr. Justice Anjani Kumar Mishra for His Lordship's kind perusal and suitable order.

(Avanish Kr. Jaiswal) Joint Registrar Admin A1 & A4

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Anjani Kumar Mishra

Submitted for this Lordshup's kind perusal & order

> Ryching Apr-De Joint-Registrar (Julizial) (Buolget)

A approved. Akristian 21.10.2022